

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).500/2025

SUDARSSHAN DAS MUNDHRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAI KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 469/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

W.P.(Crl.) No. 311/2025 (X)

IA No. 229858/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

Date : 15-12-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Swastik Verma, AOR

Mr. Akaant Kr. Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Arveen Sekhon, Adv.
Mrs. Bhavana Garg, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Varnika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singhal, Adv.
Mrs. Indira M., Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Vishal, Adv.
Mr. Amitbah Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Subhadra Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Purti Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P.(Crl.) No. 500/2025

1. As per the Office Report dated 13.12.2025, notice could not be issued to the respondents as the counsel for the petitioner has filed the spare copies of the petition after a delay of 6 days. Now, the counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for condonation of 6 days' delay in filing the spare copies of the petition (I.A. No.321275/2025).
2. I.A. is allowed and the delay is condoned.
3. Let notice be issued to the respondents, returnable on 20.02.2026.
4. I.A.No.309392/2025 is also allowed and the applicants - Union of India (Ministry of Corporate Affairs) and the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India - are ordered to be impleaded as party respondents.
5. Cause-title be amended accordingly.
6. Let notices be issued to the newly impleaded respondents, returnable on 20.02.2026.
7. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
8. Meanwhile, the other respondents may file their respective counter affidavits.

W.P.(Crl.) No. 469/2025

1. Issue notice, returnable on 20.02.2026.
2. Mr. Devendra Kumar Singh, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

W.P.(Crl.) No. 311/2025

1. As per the Office Report dated 13.12.2025, service is not complete upon respondent No.4.
2. Let steps be taken to effect service upon the unserved respondent before the next date of hearing.

3. Meanwhile, the other respondents may file their respective counter affidavits, if so advised.

4. List on 20.02.2026.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR